

06
19.03.2026
Ct. No.15
b.das

WPA 8674 of 2025
+
CAN 1 of 2026

Debasis Chowdhuri
Vs.
The State of W.B. & Ors.

Mr. M.A. Samad
Ms. Priyanka Sharma ...for the petitioner.

Mr. Amit Gupta
Ms. Mousumi Banerjee ...for the State.

Mr. Taher Ahamed ...for the private respondent.

In Re: **CAN 1 of 2026**

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner is taken on record.

The petitioner seeks restoration of the writ petition which was dismissed for default by an order passed on 26th February, 2026.

Heard learned counsels for the parties.

Good grounds being made out, the application being CAN 1 of 2026 is allowed. The order dated 26th February, 2026 is set aside. The writ petition is restored to its original file and number.

In Re: **WPA 8674 of 2025**

Let the matter appear under the heading "New Motion" on 30th March, 2026.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)